The effect of delaying construction for two years on the BCR of the Most Attractive and Advantageous
options were analysed in the AMAT.  Nominal costs were adjusted for inflation using 2.1% assumed
general inflation.

In addition to performing sensitivity testing for a construction delay using the average inflation
assumed in the AMAT, testing was also performed assuming a higher rate of inflation at 4% to
account for the current general inflation above and beyond the AMAT assumptions, both for an on-
time construction start and a 2-year delay.

Table 59: Effects of a 2-year construction delay

Construction delay PVB (£’000) PVC (£’000) BCR Difference from

benchmark
Benchmark £133,753.10 £47,392.28 2.82

On time w/ 4% inflation £133,753.07 £49,003.39 2.73 -0.09

2-year delay £128,766.56 £46,407.53 2.77 -0.05

2-year delay w/ 4% inflation £128,776.56 £48,723.94 2.64 -0.18

Tunnel cost variance
To account for possible cost differences for the tunnel (both over- and underestimates), AMATs were
produced for the circumstances of +30% tunnel cost and -30% tunnel cost.  These were then
compared to the benchmark case.

Table 60: Cost over- and underrun analysis

Cost scenario PVB (£’000) PVC (£’000) BCR
Difference from

benchmark

Benchmark £133,753.07 £47,392.28 2.82

+30% Tunnel cost £133,753.07 £54,626.32 2.45 -0.37

-30% Tunnel cost £133,753.07 £40,159.32 3.33 +0.51

In addition to the sensitivity testing, the cost overrun needed to decrease the BCR into lower VfM
categories were also calculated.  The baseline falls into the High VfM, so the overruns needed to
decrease the category of the BCR to Medium, Low, and Poor were determined.  This sensitivity test
was performed on both Most Attractive and Advantageous route options.

Table 61: Cost overrun needed to change VfM category

New VfM

Category

PVB (£’000) Projected PVC

(£’000)

BCR Difference in

PVC (£’000)

Overall % PVC

increase

Tunnel %

PVC

increase

Most Attractive and Advantageous – Tunnel option